State of Florida

FILED APR 21, 2016 DOCUMENT NO. 02342-16 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

## **Public Service Commission**

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

## -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:	April 21, 2016
то:	Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk
FROM:	Charles Johnson, Public Utility Analyst I, Division of Economics (JSA)
RE:	Docket No. 160023-WU – Application for transfer of majority organizational control of Sunny Shores Water Company, Inc., holder of Certificate No. 578-W in Manatee County, from Jack E. Mason to Jack E. Mason, II and Debbie A. Mason.

Please place the attached document in the above mentioned docket file.

RECEIVED-FPSC 2016 APR 21 AM IO: 15



240 South Pineapple Avenue Post Office Box 49948 Sarasota, Florida 34230-6948 941.366.6660 941.366.3999 fax

www.slk-law.com

CHERYL L. GORDON 941.364.2706 cgordon@slk-law.com

March 24, 2016

## (Via Email: KThompso@PSC.State.FL.US)

Ms. Kelly Thompson Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Sunny Shores Water Co.

Dear Ms. Thompson:

Sunny Shores Water Co. respectfully requests consideration of a late payment charge. The cost details to support a late payment charge pursuant to Florida Statute, Section 367.091 are set forth below. The utility currently processes approximately 40 delinquent payment notices each month.

Cost Justification	
Labor (10/hrs x \$30/hr)	\$7.50
Printing	\$0.45
Postcard/Postage	\$0.60
Total Cost Per Late Payment	\$8.55

Sunny Shores is not asking for a flat fee charge as they feel that would be high for customers with lower bills. Instead, they would like to have approved a 5% charge so that the rate is charged based on the amount of the bill.

Please feel free to contact me if you need any further information.

Very truly yours, Cheryl L. Gordon

CLG:cbl

cc: Jack and Debbie Mason Margo Leathers (Via Email: <u>MLeather@PSC.State.FL.US</u>